
June 11, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
            
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 11, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda         
            
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 21, 2014 and the closed session minutes from April 2, 
2014 and May 7, 2014 
 
 
P-1 Proclamation in Honor of Gateway High School, 1st Place Winner, 18th Annual Gloucester County 
Consumer Bowl & 2014 Southern New Jersey Regional Consumer Bowl  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN 
FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIM CAPTIONED DOMINIC CAMA 
v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY, C.P. NO. 2009-27511.   
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of June 11, 2014, shall be the 
possible settlement of the above workers’ compensation matter.  The Petitioner is represented by Seth 
Shaine, Esquire. 
 
A-2 – RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFFS, WESTBROOK AT WEATHERBY, LLC. V. WOOLWICH 
TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 008563-2012, 010079-2013 AND U.S. FOODSERVICE V. 
WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 005931-2012, 002137-2013 AND 001571-2014. 
 
The Plaintiff, Westbrook at Weatherby, LLC., represented by the law firm McKirdy & Riskin, P.A., filed 
state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 2.08, Lot 24.01, and 
the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the 
taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. This resolution authorizes settlement of the appeals per the terms 
set forth in the resolution.  
 
The Plaintiff, US Foodservice, represented by the law firm Janata, LaCap & Associates, P.C., filed state 
tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 6, Lot 1.05, and the 
parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the 
taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. This resolution authorizes settlement of the appeals per the terms 
set forth in the resolution.  
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR A COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM 
WITH VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENERGY 
AGGREGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE GOVERNMENT ENERGY AGGREGATION ACT OF 
2003, N.J.S.A. 48:-93.1 TO 98. 
 
On July 10, 2013 the BOCF established an Energy Aggregation Program pursuant to NJSA 48:93-1 to 98 
that creates the mechanism for residential and non-residential consumers to realize savings on electric 
energy bills. Determining it in the best interests of their constituents, the following municipal governing 
bodies have passed resolutions joining the Energy Aggregation Program: Borough of Clayton, Deptford 
Township, Mantua Township, National Park, Borough of Woodbury Heights, and Woolwich Township. 
This resolution authorizes the use of the Jersey Energy Group’s Reverse Auction Platform to seek 
competitive power supply bids from licensed and appropriate third party power suppliers. As required by 
this resolution, the power bid specifications will mandate that consumer protection provisions be included 
in any power supply contract(s) to insure that program participants never pay more for electric energy 
through the aggregation program.  
 
 



June 11, 2014             Page 2 
 
A-4  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH GENERAL CODE, LLC FROM MARCH 27, 
2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2014. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an extension of a contract with General Code, LLC for Law and Ordinance 
Codification, Supplementation Services and ECode360 Updates to our Administrative Code from March 
27, 2014 to December 31, 2014.  This extension is due to the fact that more time is needed to finish the 
project due to review of statutes and County policies.  This service related to this contract is technical and 
unique, extraordinary and unspecifiable, and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law, as 
described and provided in R. 40A:11-5(1)(a).  
 
A-5 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY, LLC FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF THE DOOR LOCK ENTRY SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$40,000.00 FROM MARCH 27, 2014 TO MARCH 26, 2015. 
 
Tyco Integrated Security, formerly known as ADT Security Services, Inc., installed and maintained the 
County security access control system in various County buildings since its installation in 2006. Servicing 
the system has become proprietary to the installer.  The County now needs a maintenance program that  
would allow Tyco Integrated Security to continue performing routine maintenance/replacement on all 
currently installed Casi-Rusco/Lenel Access Control equipment. Additionally, the Schlage Geometric  
Hand Readers in all County facilities were purchased and licensed through the Tyco Company.  
Replacement of these units require the licensed Vendor or purchasing Vendor (Tyco) to interact with 
Schlage to correct issues.   
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK & 
COLE, LLP, FOR PROFESSIONAL TAX ATTORNEY SERVICES, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $150,000.00, FROM JUNE 12, 2014 TO JUNE 11, 2015.  
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of a professional services contract with DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole, 
LLP, with offices at Glenpointe Centre West, 500 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Suite 31, Teaneck, NJ 07666, for 
the provision of Tax Attorney services for Large Scale and Complex Facilities in the County of Gloucester, 
as per RFP-14-021, for an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, from June 12, 2014 to June 11, 2015. The 
County requested proposals from attorneys or law firms licensed to practice law in the State of New 
Jersey relative to the provision of Tax Attorney services for real property tax appeals before the New 
Jersey Courts.  Gloucester County is now responsible for the defense of all tax appeals. This contract is 
for specialized expertise regarding various property types including large scale and complex Commercial 
and Industrial facilities, Petro Chemical Facilities, Hotel / Motel, Heavy Industrial Manufacturing facilities, 
Assisted Living Facilities and Long Term Care facilities and various other special use properties. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH CUMBERLAND 
COUNTY FOR HOUSING GLOUCESTER COUNTY ADULT MALE INMATES EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 
2014. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of an addendum to the contract with Cumberland County for 
housing of Gloucester County Adult Males extending contract from May 29, 2014 to May 28, 2015 at the 
rate of $100.00 per day per inmate up to 100 inmates; and $83.00 per day per inmate for inmates over 
100, which will provide savings to the County.   The Addendum will also incorporate provisions regarding 
evacuation procedures.  The original direct services contract was entered into June 1, 2013. 
 
A-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH BURLINGTON 
COUNTY FOR HOUSING GLOUCESTER COUNTY ADULT MALE INMATES EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 
2014.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of an addendum to the contract with Burlington County for 
housing of Gloucester County Adult Males extending contract from June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2015 at the 
rate of $83.00 per day per inmate and to incorporate provisions regarding evacuation procedures.  The 
original direct services contract was entered into June 1, 2013.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT WITH MID-
ATLANTIC STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$190,000.00, AND ST. JOHN OF GOD COMMUNITY SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$160,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a final one year extension of the contract with Mid-Atlantic States Career and 
Education Center in an amount not to exceed $190,000.00 and with St. John of God Community Services 
in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00 from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015.  The option to extend these 
contracts is pursuant to the contracts awarded through RFP #012-034 for the provision of an Alternative 
Work Experience Program (AWEP) short term job training and job placement services for Temporary  



June 11, 2014             Page 3 
 
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) and General Assistance/Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Program (SNAP) participants.  This program will help with our Federal Participation rate because these 
individuals will be in a “to work” countable activity and will eventually be self-sufficient.  To date, Mid-
Atlantic has a 90-95% overall performance with a 37% job placement performance rate.  Please note that 
this vendor helps those who have been incarcerated/ex-offenders, which includes a large number of the 
WFNJ participants.  To date, St. John of God has a 90-95% performance rate with a 35% job placement 
rate.  These performance benchmarks include participants who have completed life skills, obtained 
unsubsidized employment, and achieved a 90-day job retention rate.     
    
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF HUD FORM (7015.15) AND ANY OTHER 
RELATED DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR REMEDIATION OF CERTAIN ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONTAMINANTS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN. 
 
The Department of Public Works-Planning Division is requesting a Resolution authorizing the execution of 
HUD Forms 7015.15 entitled Request for Release of Funds and Certification relative to the project for to 
the Township of Franklin for the remediation of environmental contaminants and/or treatment of such 
contaminant to render them harmless in order to eliminate a detriment to public health and safety.   
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds have been allocated toward the remediation activity 
in the amount of $50,000.00. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH CHURCHILL 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,360.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contract Modification with Churchill Consulting 
Engineers (344 North Route 73, Suite A, Berlin, NJ 08009), in the amount of $24,360.00, required for 
additional Construction Management and Inspection Services for the roadway improvement project 
known as the “Storm Sewer Rehabilitation for West Holly Avenue, County Route 624, in the Borough of 
Pitman, Gloucester County, New Jersey,” Engineering Project #05-03SA, (hereinafter “Project”). The 
modification covers additional project inspection hours due to additional work (“Change in Scope of 
Work”) not included in the original construction contract. The expanded cost of $24,360.00 creates a new 
contract total of $178,780.87. The costs are 100% State Aid Funded. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #02-INCREASE WITH NUPUMP 
CORPORATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,470.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order #02-Increase with NuPump 
Corporation (601 W. Main Street, Malaga, NJ 08328-0157) for additional items for mobilization, 
excavation, concrete plug, concrete low strength material and a filter drain, in the amount of $44,470.00 
for the bridge repair project known as “Priority Repairs to County Bridge 2-H-1, Grove Road, C.R. 643, 
over Woodbury Creek, West Deptford Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey”, Engineering Project 
#11-01 (hereinafter the “Project”).  The change order covers items to address settlement as an 
emergency repair on the bridge unrelated to work to be performed under the original contract with 
NuPump. This contract was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the 
County for the Project on Tuesday, April 16, 2013. NuPump Corporation was to be the lowest responsive  
and responsible bidder for the Project. This project consists of the repairs to the bridge piles, decking, and 
deck joints, with associated replacements of navigation lights, timber fender boards, concrete sidewalks, 
curbs, riprap erosion protection, and epoxy painting of piles, parapets and abutments. This project is 
100% state aid funded. 
 
C-5  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT & INSPECTION SERVICES 
WITH CME ASSOCIATES INC. FOR THE RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
TO EGG HARBOR ROAD (CR-630) BETWEEN PEMBROOK DRIVE AND THE WASHINGTON 
TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL BUILDING/KENNEDY MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON FOR THE AMOUNT OF $193,766.56.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County’s entry into a Professional Services Contract, per 
RFP-014-023, with CME Associates, Inc. (3141 Bordentown Avenue, Parlin, NJ 08859-1162) for 
construction management and inspection services for the roadway improvement project known as the 
“Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road (CR-630) between Pembrook Drive and the Washington Township 
Municipal Building/ Kennedy Medical Center Drive, in the Township of Washington” Federal Project No. 
STP-4048(107) Construction, Engineering Project #14-01FA, in the amount of $193,766.56. This contract 
is proposed to be awarded based upon requests for proposals that were publicly received and opened by 
the County for the project on Tuesday, April 29, 2014. 
 
C-6  RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS TO CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC., 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES, INC., AND FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES, PA, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 FOR EACH CONTRACT FROM JUNE 11, 2014 TO JUNE 10, 2015.   
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contracts for the County Engineering Department 
with (1)Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., 5439 Harding Highway, PO Box 427, Mays Landing, NJ 08330; 
(2)Pennoni Associates Inc., 515 Grove Street, Suite 1B, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035; and (3)French and 
Parrello Associates, PA, 1800 Route 34, Suite 101, Wall NJ 07719, as per RFP-014-024 for county wide 
material testing and inspection of concrete, asphalt & soils, Project #14-10, for a period of one (1) year in 
an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 per contract year, from June 11, 2014 to June 10, 2015 for each 
testing company. These services are required to test materials for compliance to New Jersey Department 
of Transportation (NJDOT) and supplemental specifications.  Testing is required to receive federal and 
state funding for road and bridge construction and is a reimbursable expense. 
 



June 11, 2014             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF THE SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH SERVICES 
GRANT FOR CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH AND 
DEVELOPMENT NEEDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $170,064.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County’s Department of Health, Senior and Disability Services, Division 
of Disability Services to submit a grant renewal application, State Grant ID#DFHS-15-CSE-023, to the  
State of New Jersey Department of Health, Division of Family Health Services from July 1, 2014 to June 
30, 2015, in the amount of $170,064.00. The grant will allow the Special Child Health Unit of the County’s 
Division of Disability Services to provide Case Management services for children from birth to age 21 who  
have a special health and developmental needs. $168,564.00 is designated as personnel costs, 
$1,000.00 for office supplies, and $500.00 for training for a total of $170,064.00. 
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT WITH 
THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE CY2015 SOCIAL SERVICES 
HOMELESS GRANT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $402,078.00.  
 
The Social Services for the Homeless Grant is re-allocated to Not-for-Profit (501c3) Agencies who provide 
emergency services to working poor County residents, our residents who are eligible for Temporary 
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) but not receiving TANF and residents who are eligible for Social 
Services Block Grant SSBG funding and are ineligible for Work First NJ (TANF, SSI or GA) Emergency 
Assistance.  The services available include emergency shelter, emergency food, utility assistance, 
rent/mortgage assistance, case management and 24 hour emergency response. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE COUNTY AND GLOUCESTER COUNTY COLLEGE FOR THE PROVISION OF LANDSCAPE 
DESIGN SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement to provide landscape design services to 
Gloucester County College for the creation of a garden area project to be located at the College Services 
Building, 6 Barnsboro-Blackwood Road, Sewell. The garden area will be used by students and staff 
participating in Youth One Stop and Gloucester County College programs at the site. Landscape design 
services will be provided free of charge by the County-employed Landscape Design Architect. All other 
services, materials and the like, will be provided for and arranged by the College.   
 
F-2  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
JEANETTE A. AUSTIN, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LOGAN, KNOWN AS BLOCK 702, LOTS 
12 AND 12.04, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 46.0 ACRES, FOR THE AMOUNT OF 
$437,000.00.   
 
This resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of Logan 
and owned by Jeanette A. Austin, as per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland 
Preservation Program by the same.  This Resolution deals with the items necessary in order to 
commence settlement to acquire the development easements on the property (signing of the agreement 
of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected to occur in the next two months.  The acquisition of 
the said development rights is based on a certified value of $9,500.00 per acre, and the property is 
eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture Development Committee for the 
settlement costs in the County’s next Farmland Preservation funding round.  The cost of the associated 
appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $2,493.00 for Curran Realty Advisors and $3,000.00 
for the Hanson Organization.  This property is contiguous to more than 500 acres of previously preserved 
farmland and is in close proximity to more than 1,000 acres of previously preserved farmland and open 
space.     
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO (2) YEAR EXTENSION WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 
NEW JERSEY, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $130,000.00 PER YEAR, FROM JUNE 21, 
2014 TO JUNE 20, 2016. 
 
This Resolution extends the contract with Waste Management of New Jersey, originally entered into on 
June 20, 2012 for refuse removal for the County, for one (1) two year term through June 20, 2016 in an 
amount not to exceed $130,000.00 per year. 
 



June 11, 2014             Page 5 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO COOPER WILBERT VAULT CO., 
INC. FOR THE SUPPLYING AND DELIVERY OF ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR A BACKHOE 
OPERATOR FOR GRAVE DIGGING SERVICES FOR THE VETERANS MEMORIAL CEMETERY 
FROM JULY 7, 2014 TO JULY 6, 2016. 
 
This resolution authorizes the execution and award of a contract to Cooper Wilbert Vault Co., Inc. for the 
supply and delivery of all labor and material for a backhoe operator for grave digging services for the 
Veterans Memorial Cemetery in Williamstown; services and costs are set forth in the bid specifications 
PD 14-014. All services will be provided at no cost to the County; costs will be paid by the families of the 
deceased. The contract term is July 7, 2014 to July 6, 2016 with an option to extend for one (1) two (2) 
year term, or two (2) one (1) year terms.    
 
G-3 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
DRUNK DRIVING ENFORCEMENT FUND GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY 
TRAFFIC SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015.   
 
These grant funds are surcharges collected as a result of drunk driving convictions in municipal police 
departments, with a portion of the funds given to the County Agency (Prosecutor’s Office) to use in 
combating drunk driving.  The County is requesting said funds on behalf of the County Prosecutor’s Office 
to purchase: (1) several software updates to crash investigation programs including but not limited to 
Expert Autostats, AR Pro, CrashZone and Adobe Photoshop Professional necessary in the reconstruction 
and documentation of drunk driving crashes; (2) newly supported cables and software update for the 
Crash Data Retrieval (black box) used in the reconstruction of drunken driving crashes; (3) membership 
renewals for crash investigator to accident reconstruction associations to maintain current knowledge of 
drunk driving prosecution issues and accident reconstruction techniques; (4) blood and urine kits for use 
in the prosecution of DWI related crashes; and, (5) uniforms and equipment for use at DWI 
checkpoints.  All items will be utilized to investigate and prosecute individuals charged in drunk, drugged 
or aggressive driving crashes. 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 

























































































































 
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

by and between the  
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY 

and 
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY 

 
THIS IS AN AMENDMENT to a Direct Service Contract originally entered into on the 

1st day of June, 2013, wherein the County of Gloucester (hereinafter “Gloucester”) agreed to 

house inmates and pre-trial detainees at the Burlington County Jail and the County of Burlington 

(hereinafter “Burlington”) agreed to accept payment for housing such inmates at a rate of 

$100.00 per day from June 5, 2013 to May 31, 2015. 

 WHEREAS, the parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to provide that Gloucester 

will pay $83.00 per day, per inmate to Burlington, effective June 5, 2014 and that Gloucester will  

compensate Burlington for housing a minimum number of 30 inmates per day, beginning June 5, 

2014 and through the end of the Contract on May 31, 2015; and 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the aforesaid Contract to modify the per diem rate 

of compensation for housing Gloucester inmates at the Burlington County Jail, and to provide 

additional provisions with respect to the Prison Rape Elimination Act, in accordance with Title 

28 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 115.112, etc. and to also incorporate provisions 

regarding evacuation procedures. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, and covenants set forth 

hereafter, it is agreed by and between the County of Gloucester and the County of Burlington 

that the June 1, 2013 Contract regarding housing of inmates by Gloucester County at the 

Burlington County Jail be and is hereby Amended as follows: 



 

C.  FEES.   

The parties agree that fees paid for housing Gloucester County inmates in the Burlington 

County Jail shall be $83.00 per day for all inmates effective June 5, 2014 and further that 

Gloucester will pay for a minimum of 30 inmates per day, effective June 5, 2014 and through the 

end of the Contract on May 31, 2015.  

  

R.  COMPLIANCE WITH RAPE ELIMINATION ACT.   

The parties agree that the Prison Rape Elimination Act, 42 U.S.C. 15601 et seq. and the 

 implementing regulations pursuant to 28 C.F.R., Part 115.112 and N.J.A.C. 10A:31-14.2 

 shall be complied with as follows: 

(1) The parties agree that the provisions of 28 C.F.R., Part 115.112 are 
incorporated herein and made a part hereof as if fully set forth. 

(2) The County of Burlington shall comply with the provisions of 28 
C.F.R., Part 115.112 et seq. as follows:   

(a) 28 C.F.R., Part 115.113 – Supervision and monitoring. 

(i) For each lockup, the agency shall develop and document a 
staffing plan that provides for adequate levels of 
staffing, and, where applicable, video monitoring, to 
protect detainees against sexual abuse.  In calculating 
adequate staffing levels and determining the need for 
video monitoring, agencies shall take into 
consideration: 

 
(1) The physical layout of each lockup; 
(2) The composition of the detainee population; 
(3) The prevalence of substantial and unsubstantial 

incidents of sexual abuse; and 
(4) Any other relevant factors. 

 
(ii) In circumstances where the staffing plan is not complied 

with, the lockup shall document and justify all 
deviations from the plan. 
 



(iii) Whenever necessary, but no less frequently than once 
each year, the lockup shall assess, determine and 
document whether adjustments are needed to: 

 
(1) The staffing plan established pursuant to 

paragraph (i) of this section; 
(2) Prevailing staffing patterns. 
(3) The lockup’s deployment of video monitoring 

systems and other monitoring technologies; and 
(4) The resources the lockup has available to 

commit to ensure adequate staffing levels. 
 

(iv) If vulnerable detainees are identified pursuant to the 
screening required by Section 115.141, security staff 
shall provide such detainees with heightened 
protection, to include continuous direct sight and sound 
supervision, single-cell housing, or placement in a cell 
actively monitored on video by a staff member 
sufficiently proximate to intervene, unless no such 
option is determined to be feasible. 

 

S. EVACUATION PROCEDURES.   

In the event of an emergency that requires the evacuation of inmates from the Burlington 

 County Correctional Facility, Burlington County shall be responsible for evacuating the 

 Gloucester County inmates as well as the Burlington County inmates. 

 
  

 

 

 

 



In all other respects, the provisions of the June 1, 2013 Contract between the County of 

Gloucester and the County of Burlington shall remain in effect and unaltered by the provisions of 

this Contract Amendment. 

ATTEST:      COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

______________________________  _________________________________ 
Robert N. DiLella, Clerk    Robert M. Damminger, Director 
 

ATTEST:      COUNTY OF BURLINGTON 
 
_______________________________  _________________________________ 
Paul Drayton, Jr., Administrator/Clerk  Bruce Garganio, Director 




































































































































































































































































	June 11 2014_DRAFT_Agenda only.pdf
	P-1 Proclamation in Honor of Gateway High School, 1st Place Winner, 18th Annual Gloucester County Consumer Bowl & 2014 Southern New Jersey Regional Consumer Bowl
	A-5 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY, LLC FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE DOOR LOCK ENTRY SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 FROM MARCH 27, 2014 TO MARCH 26, 2015.
	Tyco Integrated Security, formerly known as ADT Security Services, Inc., installed and maintained the County security access control system in various County buildings since its installation in 2006. Servicing the system has become proprietary to the ...
	would allow Tyco Integrated Security to continue performing routine maintenance/replacement on all currently installed Casi-Rusco/Lenel Access Control equipment. Additionally, the Schlage Geometric
	Hand Readers in all County facilities were purchased and licensed through the Tyco Company.  Replacement of these units require the licensed Vendor or purchasing Vendor (Tyco) to interact with Schlage to correct issues.

	June 11 2014_FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	P-1 Proclamation in Honor of Gateway High School, 1st Place Winner, 18th Annual Gloucester County Consumer Bowl & 2014 Southern New Jersey Regional Consumer Bowl
	A-5 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY, LLC FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE DOOR LOCK ENTRY SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 FROM MARCH 27, 2014 TO MARCH 26, 2015.
	Tyco Integrated Security, formerly known as ADT Security Services, Inc., installed and maintained the County security access control system in various County buildings since its installation in 2006. Servicing the system has become proprietary to the ...
	would allow Tyco Integrated Security to continue performing routine maintenance/replacement on all currently installed Casi-Rusco/Lenel Access Control equipment. Additionally, the Schlage Geometric
	Hand Readers in all County facilities were purchased and licensed through the Tyco Company.  Replacement of these units require the licensed Vendor or purchasing Vendor (Tyco) to interact with Schlage to correct issues.


